CHAPTER 29.

[8. F. No. 79.]

AN ACT FOR AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO (2) AND SECTIONS ONE (1), TWO (2) AND FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER THREE (3), ALL OF CHAPTER FORTY-SEVEN (47) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY ONE, (1881). ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF WASECA".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two (2) of chapter forty-seven (47) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be amended by striking from said section the word "May" and inserting therein, instead thereof, the word "April."

SEC. 2. That section one (1) of chapter three (3) of said chapter forty-seven (47) be amended by striking from the second (2nd) line of said section the words "street commissioner" and by striking from the fifth (5th) line of said section the words "and street commissioner," and by inserting in said line after the word "mayor" the word "and."

SEC. 3. That section two (2) of said chapter three (3) be amended by inserting after the word "surveyor" in the second (2nd) and seventh (7th) lines of said section, the words "street commissioner."

SEC. 4. That section four (4) of said chapter three (3) be amend-

ed by striking therefrom the words "and street commissioner."

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Jan. 28, 1887.

CHAPTER 30.

(S. F. No. 576.)

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WINONA," PASSED AT THE PRESENT SESSION.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seven (7) of chapter two (2) of an act entitled "an act to amend the charter of the city of Winona," passed at the present session, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 7. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, a treasurer, an assessor, two (2) aldermen for each ward, one (1) alderman for the city at large, a municipal judge and a special judge of the municipal court

All other officers of said city, except police officers, shall be appointed by the city council by a vote of a majority of all its members.

That section eight (8) of said chapter two (2) be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 8. On the first (1st) Monday in April A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) and on that day annually thereafter, there shall be elected in said city by the electors thereof, a mayor, an assessor and a treasurer; and on the first (1st) Monday in April one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and on that day annually thereafter there shall be elected in and for each ward by the electors residing therein, one (1) alderman who shall be a resident of such ward; and on the first (1st) Monday in April one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and biennially thereafter there shall be elected in and for said city and by the electors thereof, one (1) alderman at large, and on the first (1st) Monday in April A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), and quadrennially thereafter, there shall be elected in said city by the electors thereof, a municipal judge and a special judge of the municipal court.

At a meeting to be held on the third (3d) Monday in April A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and on that day annually thereafter, the city council shall appoint a city recorder, a city engineer, a street commissioner, a city attorney, a janitor, a poundmaster and a water commissioner; provided, that the council may, in its discretion, confer any two (2) of the three (3) offices of city engineer, street commissioner and water commissioner upon one (1) and the same person.

All city officers elected by the people shall enter upon the duties

of their respective offices on the third (3d) Monday in April in the year of their election, and the above named officers to be appointed by the council shall enter upon the duties of their respective offices on the first (Ist) Monday in May in the year of their appointment; and all the aforesaid officers of said city, whether elected or appointed, shall hold their respective offices for the term of one (1) year, and until their respective successors shall be elected or appointed and qualified, except aldermen, who shall hold for the term of two (2) years and until their respective successors shall be elected and qualified, and except the municipal judge and the special judge of the municipal court, who shall hold their respective offices for the term of four (4) years and until their respective successors shall be elected and qualified; provided, that all present officers of said city shall continue in office, exercising the same powers and performing the same duties as heretofore, until the terms of their respective successors shall begin and until their respective successors shall be elected or appointed and qualified.

Members of the board of health, and such other city officers, not above mentioned, as are required by this act or by any other act of the legislature or by any ordinance of said city now existing, or may be required by any future act of the legislature of this state or by any future ordinance of said city, shall be appointed at such time and for such terms as may be designated by such act or ordinance.

SEC. 3. That section one (1) of chapter four (4) of said act be

amended by inserting immediately after the word "wards" in the first (1st) line of said section the words "and the aldermen at large."

Sec. 4. That section eight (8) of chapter four (4) of said act be amended by striking out the word "biennially" wherever it occurs in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "annually;" also by striking out the words "two (2) years" from said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one (1) year."

SEC. 5. That section one (1) of chapter five (5) of said act be amended by inserting the word "which" between the word "and" and

the word "shall" in the second (2d) line of said section.

SEC. 6. That section eleven (11) of chapter seven (7) of said act be amended by striking out the words "or newspapers" wherever they occur in said section.

SEC. 7. That section fifteen (15) of chapter nine (9) of said act be amended by inserting the word "county" immediately after the

word "Winona" in the second (2d) line of said section.

SEC. 8. That section seventeen (17) of chapter nine (9) of said act be amended by striking out the words "sale or disposal of any" from the twenty-fifth (25th) line in said section, according to the enrolled copy thereof.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1887.

CHAPTER 31.

(S. F. 368.)

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF SLEEPY EYE LAKE, BROWN COUNTY, MINNESOTA."

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the special laws of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sev-

enty-nine (1879), be amended so as to read as follows:

Every person elected or appointed to any office under this act shall before entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe to the oath of office prescribed by general law and file the same with the recorder of the village. The treasurer, recorder and marshal, shall each execute to the common council of the village a bond. The marshal in the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000); the treasurer and recorder in the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) each, with sufficient surety to be approved by the common council, conditioned for